NOTE: This fee is based on class length and does not include
the cost of class materials.

K. FAX machine usage fees:

1. Sending:
a. Firstpage.........oiiiiinininnnn... $2
b. Each additionalpage....................... $1/pg
c. Plus.... ..o i $0.50/min
2. Receiving ... $1/pg
3. ACT .o $200/hr
L. Self help/peer:
1. Individual .......... ... ... ... ... ...... $247/hr
2. GIOUP . . oitt e $82/hr
M. MHS/A&D Nurse Practitioner:
1. Established Patient-Based on Complexity Per Visit:
a. Psychiatric Assessment . .................... $694

b. Medication Management
i. Without Therapy..................
ii. With Therapy ....................
2. Individual Therapy
N. MHS/A&D Physician:
1. Established Patient-Based on Complexity per Visit:

$173 to $694
$234 to $939
$694hr

a. Psychiatric Assessment . .................... $778
b. Medication Management
i. Without Therapy. ................. $194 to $778
ii. With Therapy .................. $256 to $1,023
2. Consultation .............. ... i, $778/hr
3. Individual Therapy ......................... $778/hr
4. Injection AdminFee................ $100 per injection
5. Medication .............. Cost Plus $10 Dispensing Fee
O. Sign language/oral interpreter.............. up to $150/hr
P. CSSmonthlyrate. . .......................... $335/mo
Q

. Children’s System Change Initiative:
1. Level of Need Determination:
a. QMHP:

i. Withreport.......................... $734/hr

ii. Withoutreport ....................... $489/hr
b. QMHA:

1. Withreport.......................... $570/br

1i. WIthOUE TEPOTE & s s ws s wsmmsmssnsmasnss $380/hr

2. Children & Family Team:

a. QMHP:
i Office........... i $489/hr
ii. Outreach............................ $734/hr
b. QMHA:
i Office........... ... .. . ... $380/hr
il. Outreach............................ $570/hr
R. A&D monthlyrate. ........................... $650/mo
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH FEES

A. New site evaluation:
1. Single family dwelling:
LSO s, v st dmm s s o e B & 555 okt o om0 0000 458 $950

c. Amendedreport. .............. oo, $340
2. Commercial facility system (projected daily sewage flow):
a. First 1000 gallons $950

RESOLUTION & ORDER NO. 2024-210

b. Each additional 500 gallons or part thereof above

1,000 gallons ........................ $190
3. Non-water carried waste disposal system. ......... $950
B. Construction installation permit:
1. First 1,000 gallons projected daily sewage flow:
a. Standard on-site system .................. $1,260
b. Alternative system:
i.  Alternative treatment technologies. . . . . . $1,495
ii. Cappingfill........................ $1,495
iii. Absorption trenches in saprolite. . . ... .. $1,260
iv.  Gray water waste disposal sump. ......... $590
v. Holdingtanks...................... $1,080
vi.  Pressure distribution................. $1,495
vii. Recirculating gravel filter. ............ $1,495
viii. Redundant......................... $1,260
ix. Sandfilter......................... $1,495
X. Seepagetrench . csisscovneimssnins o $1,260
Xi. SteCPiSIOPE: - wvms imzansms iarmmnmane $1,260
xii. Tile de-watering .................... $1,260

2. Construction installation permit for systems with projected

daily sewage flows greater than 1000 gallons is the

combination of:

a. Any appropriate (B.1) fee see above

b. Plus, for each 500 gallons or part thereof above 1,000
BAllOTIE 502 505 555 55 e 5o m s omm wam 0 0 e s $135

Commercial facility system plan review (new systems,

alterations, repairs); projected daily sewage flow:

a. Lessthan 600 gallons, the cost of plan review is included
in the permit application specified in B.1 above:

b. 600 to 1,000 gallons $405

c. Each additional 500 gallons or part thereof above 1,000
gallons to a maximum sewage flow limit 0f 2,500 gallons

(%)

perday. . ... $100
C. Alteration permit:
1. Single family dwelling:
a MInor......... ... $840
b. Major. . ...oovini $1,125

2. Commercial facility . .

D. Repair permit:
1. Single family dwelling:

a. Replacement of septic tank or minor system
component, up to one sit visit $430
b. All other repairs which involve evaluation, design and
inspection $715
2. Commercial facility . the appropriate fee in (B.1) or (B.2)

E. Authorization notice:

the appropriate fee in (B.1) or (B.2)

1. Iffieldvisitrequired.......................... $840
2. Nofield Visit Tequired: s «cssws sssmsens smsns smss $340
F. Annual system inspection in (B.1.b) of this section . ... $465
G. Annual compliance report review: (received on or before

January 15):

1. Holding tanks $55

2. Sand filters, Pressure distribution, Recirculating gravel
filters, Alternative treatment technologies $75

3. Late fee for reports G.1 through G.4 received after January
15" $55
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NOTE: An additional $45 will be added on the 15" of each
subsequent month until the review fee and late fees are paid in

Sull.

H. Permit transfer, reinstatement or renewal:

1. Iffield visitrequired. v.:civoenesormminesnomas $840

2. Ifnofield visitrequired ....................... $340
I. Permit plan amendment (1 hrmin)................. $125
J. Pumper truck inspection:

1. Firstvehicle ................ i $180

2. Each additional at same inspection............... $110
K. Existing system evaluations:

1. As specified by OAR 340-71-155. ................ N/A

2. Planningreview ... ..........iiieiiiiia $790

3. Confirmation of third-party planning review . . ... .. $355

L. Reinspection:

1. Afeeof$115 may be charged for any inspection scheduled by
the applicant or agent where the site is not adequately
prepared for county staff upon arrival.

2. Reinspection for failure to comply with correction

NOTE: A surcharge is included in the fee for each application
specified in (4) through (E) and in (H & K) above. The surcharge
is withheld by Linn County and forwarded to the Department of
Environmental Quality Control pursuant to OAR 340-071-
0140(10).

M. Restaurant Licensing:

NOTE: All fees in section (M) are per calendar year unless
otherwise specified herein. Included in these fees is an
assessment collected for the state pursuant to state statute
[ORS 624.510(3)].

1. Food service:
a. Restaurant:

i.  “Limited service restaurant”. . ............ $285

ii. Bed&breakfast....................... $250

fi. 0-15seats......ovviiiineieinen... $655

iv. 16-50seats..........ccovvinennnennn.. $740

V. SI=150'8€atS wvvue vmennins imowssmesmains $865

Vi, 151+seats. ..ovveie i $950
b. Commissary:

i. Class 1 or 3 mobile unit,noprep.......... $285

ii. Class 2, 3 or 4 mobile unit, with prep. . . .. .. $450
c. Warehouse................ ..., $230
d. Temporary restaurant; single event license:

1. Licensed 5 or more days prior to the event .. $145

ii. Licensed less than 5 days prior to the event.. $180
iii. Licensed day ofevent................... $230
e. Temporary restaurant; extended or multiple event license:
1. Intermittent or season licensed 5 or more days prior
totheevent........................ $200

ii. Intermittent or seasonal licensed less than 5 days
prior to the event $220
iii. Intermittent or seasonal licensed day of event $250
gmerational . T T TR IIITT $155
emporary benevolent restaurant (per application). $15

Exempt foods agreement. . ................... $25

5
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i

Mobile units:

i Classlor2..........coiiiiiiiiin.... $340
. Class3 ..o $500
. Gl A Lo o i mssmsamins smsan s $700
J- Vending machines:
Loo1-10 o $110
i 1120 oo $175
. 21-30 ..o $250
Ve B140 civsomrmssnrnmins sosnmsmsaminss $370
v.o 41-50 L $395
Vi 51-75 oo $410
vil. 76-100 ... ... $480
k. Indigent food services . ....................... $0
. Benevolentmealsite....................... $410
m. Oregon Dept of Education Food Programs:
1. School food service inspection (twice yearly):
(1) MainKitchen .................... $785
(2) Satellite Kitchen .................. $455

Summer Food Programs, Head Start (kitchen only), After
School Meals, Juvenile Corrections, DOC Jail Food
Services, and all other non-contract inspections, per
inspection:

i. _General Sanitation Inspection. . .. ......... $275
2. Plan review:
a. New construction plus pre-opening inspection:
i. Fullservice........................... $495
ii. Bed&breakfast....................... $235
1l COMMUSEAY : ovomsns susmmens saimpmsss $300
1V: WarehOUSE . :wconsms smsmpsis smommsmeme $185
v. Limitedservice........................ $270
vi. Mobileunit. .......................... $495
vii. Remodeling:
(1) Fullservice ...................... $280
(2) Other than full service. ............. $145
viii. Plan review consultation. ............... $145
(credit to plan review)
N. Lodging & Accommodation Licenses:
1. Travelers accommodation or hostel:
a. 1-20 units or bed & breakfast ................ $415
b. 21-50units. . ... .. ... $510
C. S1-75units. ..ot $600
d. 76-100units. . ...t $690
e. 101+units............ ..., $690 plus
for each additional unit over 100 ............ $1
2. (Organization Camps *......................... $690
3. Recreation or picnic park:
a. [20units.......... ... . $415
b. 21-50units. . ... ... $510
C. S1-75umits. .. ... $600
d. 76-100units. . ... ..o $690
e. 101 +units............ ... ii.... $690 plus
i. each additional unitover 100............... $1
4. Swimming pool & spas:
a. Public pool, spa, bathhouse. ................. $495
b. Each additional pool, spa, bath-house at the same
location. .. ........................... $330
O. Oregon Department of Education, Office of Child Care per
inspection:
1. Childcarecenter ......................ou... $275
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2. HOME .« .ottt $205

3. Reinspection or pre-opening. . . ................. $130
P. Latepenaltyfee ........................ $100 to $1,200
Q. Proration of license fees:

1. Before September30 ., .cvsswesssoasssseswnan full fee

2. OnorafterOctober 1 .................. 50% of full fee
R. (Recheck inspection (for third and each subsequent recheck

inspection performed during the calendar year) ........ $125
S. Hourly rate for services. ... .................... $125/hr
T. Public Records Request. . Refer to “All Departments/Offices”

Section A.

NOTE: (refunds) — Linn County may refund a fee accom-

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICES

A. Professional/Technical time. . ..................... $65/hr
B. FTP access to Tax & Assessmentdata ........... $100/year
C. Online Internet access to Clerk data and on-demand FTP image
download ............................ $275/acct/mo
D. Online Internet access to Assessment & Taxation
data . ......... . $275/acct/mo

E. Electronic records request search (specific wording)

TEPOIE . oo vttt e e et e $20/ea

F. Electronic Records request search (unspecified wording)

ity cppiieion 8f tha sy st withdbaws e qup- TEDOR ¢ coicmm s msmmins msRRin: SHEREUI RN EE £0 $65/hr
cation before any field work or other substantial review of the
application has been done. JUVENILE DEPARTMENT
PUBLIC HEALTH FEES A. Photocopying Fees. . .............coiiiin... $0.25/page
B. FAX Machine Usage Fees:

A. Immunizations: 1. Receiving.............................. $0.25/pg
1. Fee per vaccine (Firstdose).............. $27.50 to $55 | C. Discovery (Probation Violations) .................... $10
2. Fee per vaccine (Subsequent doses). . . . . . $13.75 10 $27.50 | D. Discovery (All Other Discovery Requests) . . ........... $20

(Plus cost of Vaccine)(Not to exceed OIP published price)
3. Fee per vaccine - VFC/317 programsonly ..............
. $10.98 to $21.96 Subject to change based on medicaid rate LAW LIBRARY
4 Fliswses smemnemns Cost of Vaccine Plus $20 handling fee
. Communicable Disease: A. Copies:
1. TB: 1. Black,singlesided......................... $0.20/pg
a. Tuberculosis Testing (PPD) .......... $27.50 to $55 2. Black, doublesided ........................ $0.40/pg
(Plus cost of solution) 3. Color, Singlesided. . ................ ... ... $1.00/pg
b. Disease prevention (IG).............. $27.50 to $55 4. Color,doublesided .......................... $2.00
2. Office Visit:
a. Based on Complexity per visit. . ........ $140 to $325
b. Other injection administrationfee.............. $55 R D eI
3. Home Visit New Patient:
a. Based on Complexity per visit. . ........ $110 to $375 DAILY FEES TO OCCUPY OR USE AN OVERNIGHT
4. Home Visit Established Patient: CAMP UNIT
a. Based on Complexity per visit. ......... $110 to $300

=H=-Re!

. Medications ............ $0-$150 including dispensing fee
. Laboratory Services ............ cost plus $25 handling fee
Education/Presentations:
I. Clhnician. . .......covvineineii i $83
2, Preparation. s :wscnsmncmsomempsnsenimninsns $58/hr

General health care visits:
(Subject to change based on medicaid rate)
1. Maternal child health:
a. Babies first/CaCoon/Maternity Case Management
(Subject to change based on medicaid rate) . . $460

i InOffice........... .. ... o ... $210

ii. Telephone counseling. . ................... $40
2. M.D. evaluation/consultation. . ................ $435/hr
B, CODICS: 1 cio e s 5 55568 5 G R RE B3 BRI R B TS $0.25/pg
4. Vital statistics - Subject to change based on Oregon Vital

records and certified rates:

a. Certifiedcopy .. ..vvvviniii $25/ea
b. Certified replacementfee. . .................... $5
5. Lactationcounseling . ....................... $180/hr
6. Nutritional counseling . ...................... $180/hr
7. Family Connects ..................... $1,277 per case

RESOLUTION & ORDER NO. 2024-210

STACKING OF DISCOUNTS IS NOT PERMITTED - ONE
DISCOUNT PER SITE.

NOTE: Senior citizens are persons age 62 years and older. The
senior rate is subject to park rules found in LCC 610.800, which
requires that at least 50% of the adult campers in the site be
seniors citizens.

NOTE: Disabled Veterans who possess a State-issued Disabled
Veteran Discount Card are entitled to the Linn County Senior
Citizen rate; one campsite per card. VETERAN MUST OCCUPY
SITE AND DISPLAY STATE DISCOUNT CARD.

A. Campsite Fees:

1. Campsite-reservation transactionfee...............
2. ReservationchangeFee.........................
3. Camping cancellation fees:
a. Cancellations w/in 4 days of scheduled arrival will not
receive a refund.
b. Cancellation w/in 14 days of scheduled arrival will be
refunded all but reservation fees and 1* night camping
fee.
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